1
Abstract
FFT-based unsteady PSP measurement was
developed as a signal-to-noise ratio
improvement method for small pressure
fluctuation measurement in low-speed flow. It
was extended to extract various unsteady
aerodynamic information, which were not only

No. 2, pp. 504–511, 2006.
[6] Scroggin, A M, Slamovich, E B, Crafton, J W,
Lachendo, N, Sullivan J P, Porous polymer/ceramic
composites for luminescent-based temperature and
pressure measurement, Proceedings of the Materials
Research Society Symposium, Vol. 560, pp. 347–352,
1999.
[7] Kameda, M, Tabei, T, Nakakita, K,  Sakaue, H and
Asai, K, Image measurements of unsteady pressure
fluctuation by a pressure-sensitive coating on porous
anodized aluminium, Measurement Science and
Technology, Vol.16, pp.2517–2524, 2005.
[8] Nakakita, K, Takama, Y, Imagawa, K and Kato, H,
Unsteady PSP Measurement of Transonic Unsteady
Flow Field around a Rocket Fairing Model,
AIAA2012-2578, 2012.
[9] Merienne, M-C, Le Sant, Y, Lebrun, F, Deleglise, B
and Sonnet, D, Transonic Buffeting Investigation
using Unsteady Pressure-Sensitive-Paint in a Large
Wind Tunnel, AIAA2013-1136, 2013.
[10] Michou, Y, Deleglse, B, Lebrun, F, Scolan, E, Grivel,
A, Steiger, R, Pugin, R, Merienne, M–C, Le San, Y,
Development of a Sol-Gel Based Nanoporous
Unsteady Pressure Sensitive Paint and Validation in
the Large Transonic ONERA’s S2MA Windtunnel,
AIAA 2015-2408, 2015.
[11] Sugioka, Y, Numata, D, Asai, K, Koike, S, Nakakita,
K and Nakajima, T, Polymer/Ceramic PSP with
reduced Surface Roughness for Unsteady Pressure
Measurement in Transonic Flow, AIAA-2016-2018,
2016.
[12] Sugioka, Y, Nakakita, K and Asai, K, Non-intrusive
Unsteady PSP Technique for Investigation of
transonic Buffeting, Proceedings of ICAS-2016, 2016.
[13] Gregory, J W, Sullivan, J P, Wanis, S S and
Komerath, N M, Pressure-sensitive Paint as a
Distuributed Optical Microphone Array, J. Acoust.
Soc. Am., Vol. 119, pp.251-261, 2006.
[14] Yorita, D, Nagai, H and Asai, K, Unsteady PSP
Technique for Measuring Naturally-Disturbed
Periodic Phenomena, AIAA 2010-307, 2010.
[15] Nakakita, K, Unsteady Pressure Distribution
Measurement around 2D-Cylinders Using Pressure-
Sensitive Paint, AIAA-2007-3819, 2007.
[16] Nakakita, K, Unsteady Pressure Measurement on
NACA0012 Model Using Global Low-Speed
Unsteady PSP Technique, AIAA-2011-3901, 2011.
[17] Nakakita, K, Detection of Phase and Coherence of
Unsteady Pressure Field Using Unsteady PSP
Measurement, AIAA-2013-3124, 2013.
[18] Fang, S, Disotell, K J, Long, S R, Gregory, J W,
Semmelmayer, F C and Guyton, R W, 2010,
Application of Fast-Responding Pressure-Sensitive
Paint to a Hemispherical Dome in Unsteady

ASSP-27, No.2, pp.113-120, 1979.
[21] https://info.aiaa.org/tac/ASG/FDTC/DG/BECAN_fil
es_/BANCII.htm (May 1, 2014).
[22] https://info.aiaa.org/tac/ASG/FDTC/DG/BECAN_fil
es_/BANCII_category7/Summary_Category_7_Slat_
Noise_30P30N.pdf (March 2014).
[23] Choudhari, M, Yamamoto, K, Integrating CFD, CAA,
and Experiments towards Benchmark Datasets for
Airframe Noise Problems, Proceedings of 5th
Symposium on Integration CFD and Experiments in
Aerodynamics (Integration 2012), 2012.
[24] Murayama, M, Nakakita, K, Yamamoto, K, Ura, H,
Ito, Y, Choudhari, M, Experimental Study of Slat
Noise from 30P30N Three-Element High-Lift Airfoil
in JAXA Hard-Wall Low-Speed Wind Tunnel,
AIAA-2014-2080, 2014.
[25] McAlpine A, Nash, E C and Lowson, M V, On the
Generation of Discrete Frequency Tones by the Flow
around an Aerofoil, Journal of Sound and Vibration,
Vol. 222, Issue 5, pp. 753-779, 1999.